

No. 24-6214

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, EILEEN, LLC, and RENTAL
HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Honorable Barbara J. Rothstein, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Brian T. Hodges
Pacific Legal Foundation
1425 Broadway #429
Seattle, Washington 98122
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Fax: (916) 419-7747
BHodges@pacificlegal.org

Deborah J. La Fetra
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Fax: (916) 419-7747
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
CORRECTION TO SEATTLE’S MISSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Yims Challenged the Disclosure Prong	4
B. The City Misstates Procedural Facts to Concoct a Waiver Argument	8
C. Seattle Mischaracterizes this Court’s Prior Opinion	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Washington Law Requires Courts to Focus the Remedial Severance Inquiry on the Portion of the Law that Contains the Unconstitutional Language	10
A. Seattle’s Position on Appeal Relies on Out-of-Date Caselaw	10
B. <i>Carter</i> Requires this Court to Sever all Problematic Portions of the FCHO	13
II. At Minimum, the Inquiry and Disclosure Prongs Must be Excised from the Ordinance	17
III. The Adverse Action Provision Must Also be Severed	22
IV. Seattle’s Amici	24
CONCLUSION	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AccelGov, LLC v. United States</i> , 164 Fed. Cl. 345 (2023).....	9
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	2, 15, 22
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	13
<i>Ass’n of Washington Bus. v. Washington State Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 195 Wash. 2d 1 (2020)	13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	2, 12, 21
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	14, 17
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Willis</i> , 186 Wash. 2d 210 (2016)	21
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. 10</i> , 95 Wash. App. 18 (1999).....	4
<i>El Centro De La Raza v. State</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 103 (2018).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Riverside Cnty., Inc. v. Riverside Two</i> , 249 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Forest Guardians v. United States Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 410 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14, 15, 17

<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Janson v. N. Valley Hosp.</i> , 93 Wash. App. 892 (1999).....	25
<i>Johnson v. State, Oregon Dep’t of Hum. Res., Rehab. Div.</i> , 141 F.3d 1361 (9th Cir. 1998)	7, 23
<i>Kaufmann v. Kijakazi</i> , 32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Kitcheon v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 85583-2-I, 2024 WL 5040630 (Wash. App. Dec. 9, 2024) (unpublished).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	22
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Cross</i> , 103 Wash. App. 52 (2000).....	16
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics and Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	25
<i>Novosteel SA v. U.S., Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Patterson v. Superintendent of Pub. Instruction</i> , 76 Wash. App. 666 (1994).....	25
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Rodriguez-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 89 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	18
<i>State of Washington v. Carter</i> , 3 Wash. 3d 198 (2024).....	1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 24
<i>State v. Abrams</i> , 163 Wash. 2d 277 (2008)	11, 22
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 107 Wash. 2d 611 (1987).....	4
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 234 (1972).....	1
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 22 Wash. App. 506 (1979).....	19

<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 76 U.S. 554 (1869).....	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 365 F. App'x 781 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Ullah</i> , 976 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 7, 10, 17, 18, 21, 23
Statutes	
Seattle Municipal Code § 14.20.120.....	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.90.030(1).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.90.030(2).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030(1).....	14
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 11	8
Fed. R. Evid. 609	25
Wash. Court Rule 8(f).....	4
Other Authorities	
Laws of 1981, ch. 138, § 22, available at https://leg.wa.gov/media/nglnartq/1981c138.pdf	14
Opening Br. of Appellant, <i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 21-35567 (Oct. 29, 2021)	5, 6
Rothstein, Barbara, Judge, Standing Order for All Civil Cases § F (W.D. Wash. Jan. 11, 2024), available at https://www.wawd.uscourts.gov/sites/wawd/files/BJR%20Standing g%20Order%20-%202nd%20update.pdf	9
